PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		A	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	Y DATA	1					
Name Execution Date							
Soundpath Conferencing Services				08/12/2008			
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA						
Name:	American Telec	American Teleconferencing Services, LTD.					
Street Address:	3280 Peachtree	3280 Peachtree Road, NW					
Internal Address:	Suite 1000	Suite 1000					
City:	Atlanta						
State/Country:	GEORGIA	GEORGIA					
Postal Code:	30305	30305					
Property Type Application Number: 13		13174761	Number 74761				
Application Number: 1317		13174761	761				
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA						
Fax Number:	(202)408-4400						
Phone:	5712032700						
Email: troy.gwartney@finnegan.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail							
Correspondent Name	<i>US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Erika H. Arner						
Address Line 1:	901 New York Avenue						
Address Line 4:	Washingto	Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4413					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1	10949.0006-01000				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Т	Froy L. Gwartney				
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment source=Assignment source=Assignment	10949 0006#page1 10949 0006#page2 10949 0006#page3	.tif .tif					
				DATENT			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") dated as of August 12, 2008 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") is made by and between Soundpath Conferencing Services, LLC, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") and American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd, a Missouri corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee, The Bingaman Family Irrevocable Trust, and Anne K. Bingaman have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 12, 2008 ("Asset Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor owns each issued patent and each pending patent application listed in the <u>Schedule</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee agreed pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, that the Patents shall be assigned to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the premises and covenants set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the assignment and transfer from Assignor of all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents, including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-issues and reexaminations, and extensions thereof, including any other counterparts thereto worldwide, and the exclusive right to enforce such patents in the United States and throughout the world in the sole name of Assignee, its successors or assigns.

2. Assignor shall provide such reasonable cooperation to Assignee (at Assignee's reasonable request and expense) in accordance with Section 5.6 of the Asset Purchase Agreement, as may be reasonably necessary to give effect to the assignment of the Patents to Assignee in accordance with the Asset Purchase Agreement.

3. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, irrespective of the choice of laws principles thereof.

4. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts (including by way of electronic transmission), each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

5. This Assignment is subject in all respects to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and all of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of which shall survive the execution and delivery of this Assignment in accordance with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

798749.02-D.C. Server 2A - MSW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee each has caused this instrument to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SOUNDPATH CONFERENCING

SERVICES, LLC NP By C ING

Name: Anne K. Bingaman Title: Chairman & CEO

AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING SERVICES, LTD

Вy

Name: Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]

PATENT REEL: 027167 FRAME: 0768

@012/014

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee each has caused this instrument to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SOUNDPATH CONFERENCING SERVICES, LLC

By

Name: Anne K. Bingaman Title: Chairman & CEO

AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING SERVICES, LTD

Chris ₿у Name: Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]

SCHEDULE A

Patents

TITLE	JURISDICTION	REGISTRATION NUMBER (APP NUMBER)	ISSUE DATE (FILING DATE)
Billing Data Interface for Conferencing Customers	U.S.A.	7151824	12/19/06
Billing Data Interface for Conferencing Customers	U.S.A.	(11444511)	(6/1/06)
Online Reporting Tool for Conferencing Customers	U.S.A.	(11518127)	(9/11/06)

798749.02-D.C. Server 2A - MSW

RECORDED: 11/03/2011